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Educational needs
The 42nd Advanced Course in Paediatric Pathology, Organised by the International 
Paediatric Pathology Association is intended as an on-going resource to meet 
the eduational needs of paediatric pathologists, perinatal pathologists, general 
pathologists whose practice includes paediatric pathology and pathology 
specialists trainees.

Educational Objectives
To provide an overview on practical aspects of paediatric and perinatal 
histopathology.
To provide an up-date on: placental reporting, placental maturation, abortion 
diagnostics, developmental anomalies, cardiomyopathies and cardiac 
development, solid organ transplantation pathology, pediatric brain tumors, 
pediatric lymphomas, germ cell tumors, soft tissue/mesenchymal tumors and 
dermatopathology. The course will also focus on the molecular background of 
pediatric tumors

The XLLII Advanced course has been accredited by the European Accrediation 
Council Continuing Medical Education (EACCME) with 31 credits.

The International Paediatric Pathology Association 42nd Advanced Course in 
Paediatric Pathology is greatful to the following organisations that supported this 
course and provided scholarships:

Society of Paediatric Pathology
Paediatric Pathology Society
International Paediatric Pathology Association
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Saturday 7th May

17.00	 Registration and tea

19.00	 Dinner

20.00	 Opening
	 Peter K. Bode

20.30	 Opening Lecture 
	 Dr. Jeroen van Berckel Smit
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Sunday 8th May

CHAIR: 		  Peter K. Bode

8.30 – 9.30		�  LECTURE 1 
Instructive cases in pediatric surgical pathology: a potpourri 
Bruce Pawel

9.30 – 10.30		  LECTURE 2
		  Placental maturation and maturation disorders - clinical impact?
		  Gitta Turowski

10.30 – 11.00		 Coffee Break
			 
11.00 – 12.00		 LECTURE 3
		  Fibroblastic, myofibroblastic and fibro-osseus lesions  
		  – an overview part I		
		  Marie-Anne Brundler

12.00 – 13.00		 LECTURE 4
		  Pediatric brain tumors - Embryonal Tumors
		  Elisabeth Rushing

13.00		  Lunch
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14.00		  Afternoon Tour and Group Foto*

19.00		  Dinner

CHAIR: 		  Marijn Scheijde-Vermeulen

20.00 – 21.00		 LECTURE 5
		  The molecular landscape of rhabdomyosarcoma
		  Jennifer Black

21.00 – 22.00		 LECTURE 6 
		  Participant’s Slide Seminar I

*Lecture and photography workshop by Jeroen Swolfs  
in Egmond aan Zee

Jeroen Swolfs is a famous Dutch photographer that travelled for 7 years to all the 
countries of the world to photograph what we share as human beings. His project 
Streets of the World became one of the biggest photo projects in the world.
Jeroen will take us on an inspiring trip around the world but also teach us all we 
need to know to become smartphone photography-pro’s! After his lecture you 
will explore the beautiful area of Egmond looking for your perfect shot after which 
Jeroen will present the day’s best work an choose our winner!
https://www.streetsoftheworld.com/en
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polaroids egmond



Monday 9th May

CHAIR: 		  Bruce Pawel

8.30 – 9.30		  LECTURE 7
		  Placental findings in IUFD
		  Gitta Turowski

9.30 – 10.30		  LECTURE 8
		  Fibroblastic, myofibroblastic and fibro-osseus lesions  
		  – an overview part II		
		  Marie-Anne Brundler

10.30 – 11.00		 Coffee Break
			 
11.00 – 12.00		 LECTURE 9
		  Pediatric brain tumors 
		  - Low and high grade gliomas
		  Elisabeth Rushing

12.00 – 13.00		 LECTURE 10 
		  Molecular update in pediatric tumors
		  Jennifer Black

13.00		  Lunch

14.00		  Afternoon Tour* 

19.00		  Dinner

CHAIR: 		  Jennifer Black

20.00 – 21.00		 LECTURE 11
		  NTRK rearranged tumors
		  Bruce Pawel

21.00 – 22.00		 LECTURE 12
		  Participant’s slide seminar



*Windmills, cheese and clogs 

A touring bus will bring us to the “Zaanse Schans” where we will get a guided tour 
learning all about this part of Holland and old Dutch crafts.
The Zaanse Schans is a residential area in which the 18th and 19th centuries 
are brought to life. Despite the fact that visitors from all over the world visit this 
neighborhood every day, it is good to know that people still live here. We can visit the 
bakery museum or take a look at the warehouse where clogs are made. 
There is also a cheese museum and various windmills. The Zaanse Schans is 
a unique part of the Netherlands, full of wooden houses, 
mills, barns and workshops.
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Tuesday 10th May

CHAIR: 		  Gitta Turowski

8.30 – 9.30		  LECTURE 13
		  Participant’s Slide Seminar III

9.30 – 10.30		  LECTURE 14
		  Germ Cell Tumors in a broader perspective
		  Leendert Looijenga

10.30 – 11.00		 Coffee Break

11.00 – 12.00		 LECTURE 15
		  Pediatric Brain Tumors - Choroid Plexus Tumors
		  Elisabeth Rushing

12.00 – 13.00		 LECTURE 16
		  Solid organ transplantation pathology in children
		  Bruce Pawel

13.00		  Lunch

Afternoon 		  free for personal study 

19.00		  Dinner
			 
CHAIR:		  Peter K. Bode	

20.00 – 21.00		 LECTURE 17
		  Placental reporting
		  Gitta Turowski

21.00 – 22.00		 LECTURE 18
		  Participant’s Slide Seminar IV
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Wednesday 11th May

CHAIR: 		  Peter Nikkels

8.30 – 9.30		  LECTURE 19
		  Dermatopathology – Lumps, bumps and stains
		  Marie-Anne Brundler

9.30 – 10.30		  LECTURE 20
		  Pediatric Brain Tumors - Ependymomas and Pineal Tumors
		  Elisabeth Rushing 

10.30 – 11.00		 Coffee Break
			 
11.00 – 12.00		 LECTURE 21
		  Modern molecular pathology for pediatric oncology
		  Lennart Kester

12.00 – 13.00		 LECTURE 22
		  Pediatric lymphoma’s and molecular lymphoma diagnostics
		  Roos Leguit and Lennart Kester

13.00		  Lunch
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14.00		  Afternoon Tour* 

19.00		  Dinner

CHAIR:		  Ellisabeth Rushing 

20.00 – 21.00		 LECTURE 24
		  Looking back – Lessons learned
		  Marie-Anne Brundler

21.00 – 22.30		 LECTURE 25
		  The Quiz
		  Jennifer Black

Enjoy the canals in Alkmaar*

Alkmaar is a city located in the province of North Holland. It is well known for its 
traditional cheese market (friday mornings) and also known as the “cheese city”. 
The city has a population of 109,896 as of 2021.
In Alkmaar we will discover this beautiful city from the canals on a boat. After a 
45 min tour you can further explore this city on your own. A map with all must-sees 
will be given, but you can also enjoy the cafe’s or shops.
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Thursday 12th May

CHAIR: 		  Marie-Anne Brundler

8.30 – 9.30		  LECTURE 26
		  “What an interesting diagnosis of a mesenchymal tumor!  
		  But does this child have an underlying syndrome?”
		  Bruce Pawel

9.30 – 10.30		  LECTURE 27
		  Cardiomyopathies and cardiac development
		  Peter Nikkels

10.30 – 11.00		 Coffee Break

11.00 – 12.00		 LECTURE 28
		  Abortion diagnostics – do we know enough
		  Gitta Turowski

12.00 – 13.00		 LECTURE 39
		  Renal Tumors
		  Ronald de Krijger

13.00		  Lunch
		  Afternoon - free for personal study
			 
19.00		  Course Dinner - Nautilus aan Zee
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Friday 13th May

CHAIR: 		  Ronald de Krijger

9.00 – 10.00		  LECTURE 30
		  Puzzling Autopsy Cases
		  Peter Nikkels

10.00 – 11.00		 LECTURE 31
		  Pathology of adrenal tumors in children
		  Ronald de Krijger

11.00 – 11.30		 Coffee Break

11.30 – 12.30		 LECTURE 32
		  Developmental anomalies and underlying genetic concepts
		  Marie-Anne Brundler

13.00		  Lunch and Depart
		  Egmond aan Zee
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ORGANISERS & TUTORS

IPPA COURSE DIRECTOR
Bode, Peter Karl, MD
peter.bode@ksw.ch
Pathology Department
KSW Kantonsspital Winterthur
Winterthur, Switzerland

LOCAL ORGANISERS
Nikkels, Peter, MD	
P.G.J.Nikkels@umcutrecht.nl
Pathology Department
University Medical Center Utrecht
Utrecht, the Netherlands

Scheijde-Vermeulen, Marijn, MD
M.A.Vermeulen-16@prinsesmaximacentrum.nl
Laboratory for Childhood Cancer Pathology 
Princess Máxima Center for Paediatric Oncology
Utrecht, The Netherlands

RESIDENT TUTOR
Bruce Pawel, MD
bpawel@chla.usc.edu
Professor of Pathology Chief of 
Anatomic Pathology 
Children’s Hospital Los Angeles
USA 

TECHNOLOGY DIRECTOR
Jennifer O. Black, MD
jennifer.black2@childrenscolorado.org
Associate Professor of Pediatric 
Pathology Director of Pediatric 
Anatomic Pathology
University of Colorado School of Medicine
USA
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ORGANISERS & TUTORS

TUTOR
Brundler, Marie-Anne, MD
Marie-Anne.Brundler@albertaprecisionlabs.ca
Depts of Pathology & Laboratory
Medicine and Paediatrics
The University of Calgary
Canada

TUTOR
Turowski, Gitta, MD
G.E.Turowski@medisin.uio.no
Department of Pathology
Oslo University Hospital
Oslo, Norway

TUTOR
Rushing, Elisabeth, MD
Elisabeth.Rushing@medica.ch
Department of neuropathology
University Hospital Zurich
Zurich, Switszerland

LOCAL SPEAKERS
Kester, Lennart, Molecular Biologist
L.A.Kester@prinsesmaximacentrum.nl
Laboratory for Childhood Cancer Pathology
Princess Máxima Center for Paediatric Oncology
Utrecht, The Netherlands

De Krijger, Ronald, MD
R.R.deKrijger-2@prinsesmaximacentrum.nl
Laboratory for Childhood Cancer Pathology
Princess Máxima Center for Paediatric Oncology
Utrecht, The Netherlands
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Leguit, Roos, MD
R.J.Leguit-2@umcutrecht.nl
Pathology Department
University Medical Center Utrecht, Utrecht, the Netherlands

Looijenga, Leendert, PhD
L.Looijenga@prinsesmaximacentrum.nl
Princess Máxima Center for Paediatric Oncology
Utrecht, The Netherlands

PARTICIPANTS

5th COURSE
Antunez, Hector 			   hsantunez@yahoo.es
Balmus, Nathalie			   balmus@kg.nl
Hurrell, Daniel 			   daniel.hurrell@alderhey.nhs.uk (virtual)
Krivanek, Michael		 michael_krivanek@yahoo.com.au (virtual)
Ludwig, Kathrin	  			                 kathrin.ludwig@aopd.veneto.it
van der Meeren, Lotte-Elisabeth 	 lotte.elisabeth@gmail.com (virtual)
Nadal, Alfons  			   alfonsnadal@gmail.com
Okiro, Patricia 			   patokiro@yahoo.com
Sala, Josefina 			   mjosefinasala@gmail.com
Schoots, Mirthe  			   m.h.schoots@umcg.nl
Toru, Serap  			   serap_toru@yahoo.com
Trippel, Mafalda  			  Mafalda.Trippel@pathology.unibe.ch
Urankar,  Kathryn  			   Kathryn.Urankar@nbt.nhs.uk
Vega Tadic, Pedro 		  pavt73@gmail.com
Wessman, Sandra 		  Sandrawessman@gmail.com

4th COURSE
Baysa, Anton 			   anton.baysa.md@gmail.com
Çomunoğlu, Nil  			   nilcomunoglu@gmail.com
Fronczek, Judith		  judith.fronczek@vifm.org (virtual)
Gifford, Andrew 			   AGifford@ccia.org.au (virtual)
Guiryallah Romass, Goursam  	 ggromass@yahoo.fr
Hazard, Kim 			    fkgray@stanford.edu (virtual)
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Kushnir, Berta 	 kushnir.berta@gmail.com (virtual)
Maues De Paula, Andre 		                        andre.mauesdepaula@ap-hm.fr
Melo Pereira Guimarães, Susana Maria 		  susana.melo.gui@gmail.com        
Parker, Renae	   sarah.parsons@vifm.org (virtual)
Parsons, Sarah 				                sarah.parsons@vifm.org (virtual)
Scheijde-Vermeulen, Marijn  	 M.A.Vermeulen-16@prinsesmaximacentrum.nl
White, Jessica	  				    jessica87white@outlook.com (virtual)

3rd COURSE
Baldin, Pamela 			   pamela.baldin@uclouvain.be
Bond, Steffan  				    steffanbond@gmail.com
Garrido-Pontnou, Marta 			   magarrid@vhebron.net (virtual)
Hernandorena, Cintia 			   tionda@hotmail.com 
Iversen, Justina Matilde 			   jussli@siv.no
Jamtøy, Ann-Helén  			   Ann-Helen.Jamtoy@stolav.no
Larsen, Karen Bonde 			   karen.bonde.larsen.01@regionh.dk
Lian, Derrick  				   derricklian@gmail.com (virtual)
Martinez Caballero, Gabriela Ester  	 gmartinezmd@hotmail.com     
Mathew, Mary  				    marymathew883@gmail.com 
Mtshali-Nompumeleo, Zama Mpume 	 mohlezamo@yahoo.com (virtual)
Pomare, Gretchen  			   gretchenpomare@gmail.com (virtual)
Severens – Rijvers, Carmen  		  carmen.rijvers@mumc.nl
Shwe, Ei Ei 					     eieishwe77@gmail.com (virtual)
Yacoubi, Tahar  				    taharyacoubi@yahoo.fr
Zekic Tomas, Sandra  			   sandrazt206@gmail.com
Zon Filippi, Renée  			   reneezon@yahoo.com.br

2nd COURSE
Amarathunga, Priyani  			   priyani@path.cmb.ac.lk (virtual)
Berry, Bligh 					     Bligh.Berry@health.wa.gov.au 
Castro, Eumenia  				   ecastro@bcm.edu 
Chami, Rose  					    rose.chami@sickkids.ca (virtual)
Ciolka, Barbara  				    bciolka@doctors.org.uk (virtual)
Costa Braga, Ana  			   aicbraga@gmail.com (virtual)
Manton, Nick 					                nick.manton@sa.gov.au (virtual)
Navarro Jimenez, Alexandra  		  alenavarro@vhebron.net (virtual)
Oliveira Coelho, Helder 		             helder.oliveira.coelho@hgo.min-saude.pt
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Simmons, William  			   williamsimmons@nhs.net (virtual)
Toto, Valentina  				    toto.valentina@gmail.com
Trayers, Claire 			   claire.trayers@addenbrookes.nhs.uk (virtual)
Trzeszcz, Martyna  			   m.trzeszcz@corfamed.pl (virtual)

1st COURSE
Al Sufiani, Fahad 	  SufianiF@ngha.med.sa
Born, Diana 	 diana.born@kssg.ch
Cafferata, Ba  	 Paul.French@ggc.scot.nhs.uk (virtual)
de Gier, Steffie 	 steffiedegier@gmail.com
Haeford, Amelia 	 a.heaford@nhs.net
Hiemcke-Jiwa, Laura 	 l.s.jiwa-3@princessmaximacentrum.nl
Hoogland, Marije 				               a.m.hoogland@isala.nl
Hutchinson, John Ciaran 	 Ciaran.hutchinson@nhs.net
Karakus, Esra 	 esrakaraku@gmail.com (virtual)
Kranendonk, Mariëtte  	 m.e.g.kranendonk-4@prinsesmaximacentrum.nl
Menter, Thomas 	 Thomas.Menter@usb.ch
Merchant, Kurshid Zarsis  	 khurshid.merchant@singhealth.com.sg (virtual)
McBurnie, Wendy				           Wendy.Mcburnie@cdhb.health.nz
Moghimi, Ali					                ali.moghimi@gmail.com (virtual)
Morcrette, Guillaume  	 guillaume.morcrette@inserm.fr
Reinehr, Michael  	 michael.reinehr@usz.ch
Salumäe, Liis 	 Liis.Salumae@kliinikum.ee (virtual)
Santoro, Luisa  	 luisa.santoro@aopd.veneto.it (virtual)
Speicher, Irene 	 irene.speicher@medunigraz.at
Visser, Nicole							           n.visser@pamm.nl

Printed by: Ipskamp printing, Enschede
Lay out & illustrations:  Esther Beekman (www.estherontwerpt.nl)
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- Leica (www.leicabiosystems.com)
- Agilent Technologies (www.agilent.com)
- Sanbio (www.sanbio.nl)
- Cell Signaling Technology (www.cellsignal.com)
- Immuno-Force (https://immuno-force.com/)

The International Paediatric Pathology Association XLII Advanced Course in 
Paediatric Pathology is greatful to the following organisations that sponsored this 
course and provided funding:
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